

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED
No. 16-1407

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CHARLES J. WEISS,

Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,

Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION
OF THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE COMMISSIONER (FINAL)

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL J. HAUNGS (202) 514-4343
BETHANY B. HAUSER (202) 514-2830
*Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	ix
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	3
Statutes and regulations.....	4
Statement of the case	4
1. The underlying liabilities and serial bankruptcies	5
2. Administrative proceedings	6
a. The notices of intent to levy (Letters 1058).....	6
b. The CDP requests (Forms 12153).....	8
c. Proceedings before IRS Appeals	11
d. The notice of determination.....	16
3. The Tax Court opinion	17
Summary of argument	24
Argument.....	28
As the Tax Court concluded, the Commissioner’s determination to proceed with the proposed administrative levy was not an abuse of discretion	28
Standard of review	28
A. Introduction.....	29
1. Collection due process (CDP) hearings, in general.....	29

	Page
2. The 30-day period under I.R.C. § 6330(a)	32
3. Equivalent hearings.....	34
B. Taxpayer’s CDP request was filed within the 30-day period created by the Code.....	37
1. By statute, the 30-day period for filing a CDP request runs from the date notice is transmitted pursuant to I.R.C. § 6330(a)(2).....	37
2. A misdated notice does not shorten the statutory 30-day period under any of the authorities relied upon by taxpayer	40
a. The regulations	40
b. The instructions to the Form 12153.....	44
c. The Internal Revenue Manual	46
d. The TIGTA report	47
C. Taxpayer may not rely on a kind of “reverse equitable tolling” to shorten his own deadline	49
1. The Tax Court did not commit clear error in finding that the elements of equitable estoppel were not satisfied.....	50
2. Taxpayer cannot retroactively retract a request the IRS has honored	56
D. The Settlement Officer did not abuse her discretion in determining that the Commissioner should proceed with the proposed administrative collection action.....	60
Conclusion	62

	Page(s)
Certificate of compliance	63
Addendum	
Internal Revenue Code of 1986:	
§ 6330. Notice and opportunity for hearing before levy	65
§ 6331. Levy and distraint	68
§ 7502. Timely mailing treated as timely filing and paying	69
§ 7503. Time for performance of acts where last day falls on Saturday, Sunday, or legal holiday	69
Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):	
§ 301.6330–1 Notice and opportunity for hearing prior to levy	70
Administrative materials:	
IRS Publication 594, The IRS Collection Process (Rev. 4-2012)	80
IRS Publication 594, The IRS Collection Process (Rev. 3-2017)	88
Certificate of service	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adolphson v. Commissioner</i> , 842 F.3d 478 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Albright v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	52-53
<i>Andre v. Commissioner</i> , 127 T.C. 68 (2006).....	19
<i>Anonymous v. Commissioner</i> , 145 T.C. 246 (2015).....	46-47
<i>ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	51, 55

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	43
<i>Bongam v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 52 (2016).....	19-20, 43
<i>Byers v. Commissioner</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	43
<i>Craig v. Commissioner</i> , 119 T.C. 252 (2002).....	10, 36
<i>Goza v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 176 (2000).....	17
<i>Hurst, Anthony & Watkins v. Commissioner</i> , 1 B.T.A. 26 (1924).....	22, 52
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	49
<i>Jones v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1984-171.....	20
<i>Keating v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50-51
<i>Kennedy v. Commissioner</i> , 116 T.C. 255 (2001).....	35
<i>LG Kendrick, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 146 T.C. 17 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 684 Fed. Appx. 744 (10th Cir. 2017).....	61
<i>Living Care Alternatives of Utica, Inc. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005)	30-31
<i>Lopez v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2001-228.....	19
<i>Lunsford v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>Marks v. Commissioner</i> , 947 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	46-47
<i>Moorhous v. Commissioner</i> , 116 T.C. 263 (2001).....	35

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Morris Commc'ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>Murphy v. Commissioner</i> , 469 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Newsome v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 2007-111.....	19
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	50
* <i>R.H. Stearns v. Commissioner</i> , 291 U.S. 54 (1934)	26, 57-60
<i>Robinette v. Commissioner</i> , 439 F.3d. 455 (8th Cir. 2006)	17, 29
<i>S. Ca. Loan Ass'n v. Commissioner</i> , 4 B.T.A. 223 (1926).....	22, 51-52
<i>Sarrell v. Commissioner</i> , 117 T.C. 122 (2001).....	2
<i>Sego v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C. 604 (2000).....	17
<i>Smith v. Commissioner</i> , 124 T.C. 36 (2005).....	61
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 135 T.C. 114 (2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Tucker v. Commissioner</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Weiss</i> , No. 97-31204, 2000 WL 1708802 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom. In re Weiss</i> , 276 F.3d 582 (3d. Cir. 2001), <i>opinion amended and</i> <i>superseded</i> , 32 Fed. Appx. 32 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 1 B.T.A. 450 (1925).....	19, 22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes: **Page(s)**

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(9) 30

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C):

§ 6301.....	29
§ 6303.....	30
§ 6320.....	31, 32
§ 6321.....	30
§ 6323.....	31
§ 6330.....	30, 41
* § 6330(a).....	iii, 3, 18-19, 24, 31-34, 38-40, 42, 44, 48
§ 6330(b).....	31, 33
* § 6330(c).....	22, 31-32, 60-61
§ 6330(d).....	1, 20, 32, 35, 42
§ 6330(e).....	13, 14, 34, 54, 56
§ 6331.....	30, 33
§ 6502.....	5, 33-34
§ 6503(h).....	5
§ 7482.....	3, 28, 35
§ 7483.....	3
§ 7502(a).....	2, 17, 39
§ 7503.....	8, 17, 39-40, 45

Internal Revenue Service Restructuring and Reform Act
of 1998 (RRA 1998), Pub. L. No. 105-206, 112 Stat.

685..... 2, 30, 34

Regulations:

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 301.6330-1(a).....	42
§ 301.6330-1(b).....	14, 31, 40-41
§ 301.6330-1(c).....	14
§ 301.6330-1(d).....	31
§ 301.6330-1(e).....	31-32, 42-43
§ 301.6330-1(f).....	32
§ 301.6330-1(g).....	55
§ 301.6330-1(i).....	35, 54

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
H. Conf. Rept. 105-599, at 266 (1998), 1998-3 C.B. 1020	28, 34
Internal Revenue Manual 5.11.1.2.2.2 (4).....	46
IRS Notice CC-2014-002 (May 5, 2014).....	28
IRS Publication 594, The IRS Collection Process (Rev. 7-2007)	45
IRS Publication 594, The IRS Collection Process (Rev. 4-2012)	45
IRS Publication 594, The IRS Collection Process (Rev. 3-2017)	45
TIGTA, <i>The Office of Appeals Should Continue to Strengthen and Reinforce Procedures for Collection Due Process Cases</i> , Ref. No. 2006-10-123 (Sept. 20, 2006)	48
